KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ASSEMBLY Notice of Public Hearing July 3, 2012

Notice is hereby given that the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly will conduct a public hearing on the following Ordinance(s) at its regular meeting of July 3, 2012:

Ordinance 2011-19-90: Appropriating \$61,809.66 from the State of Alaska Division of Emergency Services to Reimburse the Borough for Costs Incurred While Responding to Wind Storms that Occurred in November 2011 and to Recognize Revenue of \$4,602.90 for Equipment Rental (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-02: Accepting and Appropriating \$19,790.10 on Behalf of Bear Creek Fire Service Area from the Alaska Department of Natural Resources for the Volunteer Fire Assistance Program (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-03: Accepting and Appropriating \$150,000 from the State of Alaska for North Peninsula Recreation Service Area (NPRSA) Trails Upgrade and Expansion Project (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-04: Appropriating \$250,000 in the Solid Waste Capital Projects Fund for Closure Cost at the Homer Landfill and Awarding a Contract for Design of a Closure Cap System to HDR Alaska, Inc. (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-05: Accepting and Appropriating \$19,816 on Behalf of Kachemak Emergency Service Area from the Alaska Department of Natural Resources for the Volunteer Fire Assistance Program (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

Ordinance 2012-19-15: Authorizing the Acquisition of Real Property Adjacent to the Property Used by Aurora Borealis Charter School in Kenai on Behalf of the Kenai Peninsula Borough School District and Appropriating Funds for the Acquisition (Mayor) (Referred to Lands Committee)

Ordinance 2012-20: Approving Widgeon Woods R-1, Single-Residential Local Option Zoning District, and Amending KPB 21.46.040 (Mayor) (Referred to Lands Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-21</u>: Repealing KPB 5.04.110 and KPB 16.16.085 Which Require Voter Approval for Certain Major Capital Improvement Projects (Mayor) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

Ordinance 2012-22: Amending KPB 16.04.080 Administrative Employees—Appointment, Qualifications, and Removal to Clarify that All Service Area Directors Including Fire Chiefs, Whether Employees or Volunteers, are Appointed by the Mayor (Mayor) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

Ordinance 2012-23: Authorizing Retention or Sale of Certain Real Property Obtained by the Kenai Peninsula Borough Through Tax Foreclosure Proceedings (Mayor) (Referred to Lands Committee)

<u>Ordinance 2012-24</u>: Authorizing the Sale of Certain Parcels of Borough Land in Widgeon Woods Phase Two Subdivision in the Ciechanski Area by Sealed Bid Procedures (Mayor) (Referred to Lands Committee)

Ordinance 2012-25: Amending KPB 16.06.030(A) to Extend the Deadline for Service Areas to Obtain an Energy Audit (Mayor) (Referred to Policies and Procedures Committee)

Ordinance 2012-26: Repealing the June 30, 2012 Expiration Date in Ordinance 2011-19-66, Which Appropriated \$240,000 in Unappropriated Interest Income from the Environmental Protection Fund for Additional Funding of the Spruce Bark Beetle Program (Mayor) (Referred to Finance Committee)

The public hearing will commence at 7:00 p.m., or as soon thereafter as business permits, in the Assembly Chambers, 144 N. Binkley Street, Soldotna, Alaska. All interested persons are invited to attend the meeting and participate in the public discussion. Written comments may be sent to the Assembly, c/o Borough Clerk, 144 N. Binkley Street, Soldotna, AK 99669. Copies of the ordinances are available in the office of the Borough Clerk and will be available at the meeting for public review. Copies are also posted at each City Hall and Post Office within the borough and are available via the Internet. Visit our website at www.borough.kenai.ak.us.

Please be advised that, subject to legal limitations, ordinances may be amended by the assembly prior to adoption without further public notice.

Michelle Saner, CMC Deputy Borough Clerk